Published in

(journals)
Date of

publication
Published on

(website)

Announcement on Signing of Strategic Framework
Agreement by Hua Xia Bank Co., Limited

Ditto 01 December 2015 Ditto

Indicative Announcement of Hua Xia Bank Co.,
Limited on Change in Shareholders’ Equity

Ditto 29 December 2015 Ditto

Condensed Report on Equity Change of Hua Xia
Bank (Shareholding Reducer)

Ditto 29 December 2015 Ditto

Condensed Report on Equity Change of Hua Xia
Bank (Shareholding Increaser)

Ditto 29 December 2015 Ditto

Announcement on Resolutions of the 14th
Meeting of the Seventh Board of Directors of Hua
Xia Bank Co., Limited

Ditto 31 December 2015 Ditto

Announcement of Hua Xia Bank on Approval of
the Application for Private Offering of Preference
Shares by the Issuance Examination Committee
of CSRC

Ditto 31 December 2015 Ditto

Hua Xia Bank Co., Limited Annual Report 201564

SECTION VI  DETAILS OF CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARES AND
SHAREHOLDERS

I.	 CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

i.	 Changes in shares

1.	 Table on Changes in Shares

(Unit: Share)

Pre-change
Increase/

Decrease (+,-) Post-change

Number
Percentage

(%)

Increase through
capital reserve

transfer
Number

Percentage
(%)

I.Shares subject to restrictions on sales 2,416,956,698 27.14 483,391,340 2,900,348,038 27.14

1.State-owned shares

2.Shares held by state-owned corporations 1,747,863,960 19.63 349,572,792 2,097,436,752 19.63

3.Shares held by other domestic investors

Of which:

Shares held by domestic non-state-owned
corporations

Shares held by domestic natural persons

4.Shares held by foreign investors 669,092,738 7.51 133,818,548 802,911,286 7.51

Of which:

Shares held by foreign corporations 669,092,738 7.51 133,818,548 802,911,286 7.51

Shares held by foreign natural persons

II.Shares not subject to restrictions on sales 6,487,686,811 72.86 1,297,537,362 7,785,224,173 72.86

1.RMB-denominated ordinary shares 6,487,686,811 72.86 1,297,537,362 7,785,224,173 72.86

2.Foreign shares listed domestically

3.Foreign shares listed overseas

4.Others

III.Total number of shares 8,904,643,509 100.00 1,780,928,702 10,685,572,211 100.00

DETAILS OF CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS 65

2.	 Explanation on Changes in Shares

In July 2015, with 8,904,643,509 shares outstanding as the base, the Company used the capital

reserve to strengthen the capital base at two shares transferred per ten shares. Then, the Company’s

total share capital was increased to 10,685,572,211 shares.

3.	 Influence of Share Changes on Financial Indicators Including Earnings Per
Share and Net Assets Per Share in the Past Year and During the Recent Period

In July 2015, with 8,904,643,509 shares outstanding as the base, the Company used the capital

[…]

Account receivable held for
  investment 15,554 26,346 20,622 135,510 3,102 – 201,134

Other financial assets 175 – – – – 12,009 12,184

Total financial assets 857,598 286,313 232,216 279,375 100,759 51,137 1,807,398

Due to central banks – 20,000 – – – – 20,000

Due from and placements
  with banks and other
  financial institutions 125,952 69,858 97,477 13,691 – – 306,978

Derivative financial liabilities – – – – – 556 556

Repurchase agreements 38,504 1,683 15 – – – 40,202

Due to customers 718,529 79,792 381,986 117,672 – 3,916 1,301,895

Debt obligations payable – 6,385 4,054 13,400 – – 23,839

Other financial liabilities 1,149 – – – – 18,811 19,960

Total financial liabilities 884,134 177,718 483,532 144,763 – 23,283 1,713,430

Interest rate risk
  exposure (26,536) 108,595 (251,316) 134,612 100,759 27,854 93,968

AUDIT REPORT 197

The table below presents the potential impact on net interest income and shareholders’ equity in
consideration of structure of the Group’s interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the
end of the reporting period, in the case that the yield curves of all financial instruments go up or down in
a parallel manner by 100 basis points.

The Group

2015 2014

Net interest Shareholders’ Net interest Shareholders’

 income equity income equity

Up 100 basis points (2,561) (1,821) (181) (1,793)

Down 100 basis points 2,561 1,907 181 1,877

The Bank

2015 2014

Net interest Shareholders’ Net interest Shareholders’

 income equity income equity

Up 100 basis points (2,724) (1,821) (292) (1,793)

Down 100 basis points 2,724 1,907 292 1,877

The sensitivity analysis on net interest income is conducted based on the reasonably possible
changes in interest rates, with the assumption that the structure of financial assets and liabilities held at
the end of the period remains unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis on equity is conducted based on the impact of interest rate change on changes in
fair value of fixed-rate available-for-sale financial assets held on balance sheet dates after revaluation.

The above assumptions do not reflect the Group’s policies on fund use and interest rate risk
management. Therefore, the above analysis may deviate from the actualities to some extent.